

No. 21-328

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBYN MORGAN, on Behalf of Herself  
and All Similarly Situated Individuals,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUNDANCE, INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

KARLA GILBRIDE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEAH M. NICHOLLS  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW  
Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600  
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

CHARLES R. ASH, IV  
JASON J. THOMPSON  
SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.  
One Towne Square  
Suite 1700  
Southfield, MI 48067  
(248) 355-0300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

(Additional Counsel On Inside Cover)

BETH M. RIVERS  
PITT MCGEHEE PALMER & RIVERS, PC  
117 W. Fourth Street  
Suite 200  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
(248) 398-9800

PAIGE FIEDLER  
FIEDLER LAW FIRM, P.L.C.  
8831 Windsor Parkway  
Johnston, IA 50131  
(515) 254-1999

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SUNDANCE’S INTENTIONAL ACTS CONSTITUTED WAIVER OR RESCISSION, CONTRACT DEFENSES WITHIN THE FAA’S SAVING CLAUSE.....	3
II. SUNDANCE’S VIEW WOULD IMBUE “DEFAULT” WITH A MEANING IT DID NOT HAVE IN 1925 .....	9
A. Neither the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure nor the American Arbitration Association Rules Alter What “Default” Meant in 1925.....	12
B. The FAA’s Other Provisions Counsel Against Reading a Prejudice Requirement into the Word “Default” .....	14
C. The FAA Only Instructs Courts to Assess Whether the § 3 Applicant Is “in Default” at the Time of Requesting the Stay and Says Nothing About Curing Default.....	16
III. ADOPTING SUNDANCE’S POSITIONS WOULD YIELD ABSURD, DESTABILIZING RESULTS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Sundance’s Approach to Contractual Waiver Would Elevate Procedure Over Substance .....	18
B. Abolishing the Equal-Treatment Principle Would Deprive Parties Contracting to Arbitrate of Protections Other Contracting Parties Enjoy .....	20
IV. COURTS CAN APPLY DISPARATE STATE CONTRACT LAW RULES WITHOUT UNDERMINING THE FAA’S OBJECTIVES .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.B. Murray Co. v. Lidgerwood Mfg. Co.</i> , 150 N.E. 514 (N.Y. 1926) .....	11
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	19, 24
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	2, 4, 23, 25
<i>AVL Powertrain Eng'g, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fairbanks Morse Engine</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 765 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	20
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	15
<i>Beauchamp v. Retail Merchants' Ass'n</i> <i>Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 165 N.W. 545 (N.D. 1917) .....	14
<i>Blake v. Osmundson</i> , 159 N.W. 766 (Iowa 1916) .....	5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	9
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Planters' Gin &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 113 S.W. 352 (Ark. 1908) .....	11
<i>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001) .....	5
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 47 S.W.3d 335 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Conway Constr. Co. v. City of Puyallup</i> , 490 P.3d 221 (Wash. 2021) .....	10
<i>Cordillera Corp. v. Heard</i> , 592 P.2d 12 (Colo. App. 1978).....	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	2
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	1
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	24
<i>Fritts v. Cloud Oak Flooring Co.</i> , 478 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. Ct. App. 1972).....	14
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassady</i> , 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Guffey v. Smith</i> , 237 U.S. 101 (1915) .....	17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	17
<i>Holiday Hosp. Franchising, LLC v.</i> <i>N. Riverfront Marina &amp; Hotel, LLLP</i> , No. 1:21-CV-2584-TWT, 2021 WL 3798561 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 2021) .....	20
<i>Hughes v. Mitchell Co.</i> , 49 So.3d 192 (Ala. 2010) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Nelson Cnty.</i> , 120 S.E. 140 (Va. 1923) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>JTH Tax, LLC v. Shahabuddin</i> , No. 2:20-cv-217, 2021 WL 3704726 (E.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2021).....	7
<i>Keith v. Bowers</i> , 690 P.2d 1013 (N.M. 1984) .....	8
<i>Kelly v. Iowa Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2000) .....	5
<i>McMillan v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 58 S.E. 1020 (S.C. 1907) .....	14
<i>M.J.G. Props., Inc. v. Hurley</i> , 537 N.E.2d 165 (Mass. App. Ct. 1989) .....	14
<i>Mortensen v. Frederickson Bros.</i> , 180 N.W. 977 (Iowa 1921) .....	6
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	18
<i>Mun. Auth. of Westmoreland Cnty. v.</i> <i>CNX Gas Co., L.L.C.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019) .....	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	12, 13
<i>O’Dell v. O’Dell</i> , 26 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1947) .....	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	2, 20
<i>Potter v. Oster</i> , 426 N.W.2d 148 (Iowa 1988) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	22
<i>Quality Prods. &amp; Concepts Co. v.</i> <i>Nagel Precision, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 251 (Mich. 2003) .....	14
<i>Recker v. Gustafson</i> , 279 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1979) .....	7
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) .....	2, 19
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. PAICO Receivables, LLC</i> , 383 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Roach v. BM Motoring, LLC</i> , 155 A.3d 985 (N.J. 2017) .....	8
<i>S &amp; R Co. of Kingston v. Latona Trucking, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Severson v. Elberon Elevator, Inc.</i> , 250 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1977) .....	6
<i>Siebring Mfg. Co. v. Carlson Hybrid Corn Co.</i> , 70 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1955) .....	6
<i>St. Mary’s Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v.</i> <i>Disco Aluminum Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Van Buren Cnty. v. Am. Sur. Co.</i> , 115 N.W. 24 (Iowa 1908) .....	10
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of</i> <i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Domtar Corp.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 731 (D. Del. 2016).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2068 (2018) .....	15
<i>Wood v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-13598 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 7, 2016) .....	23
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 1379c(e) .....	11
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	12, 14, 15, 16
9 U.S.C. § 6 .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(1)(B) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 637(h).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 831c-1(b) .....	11
Act of Sept. 3, 1954, chap. 1263, § 19, 68 Stat. 1226 .....	12
 RULES	
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-8(a)(2) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(3).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(h).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 55(c) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
67A Am. Jur. 2d Sales § 1020 (2d ed.).....	8
William R. Anson, Principles of the Law of Contract § 140 (Arthur L. Corbin ed., 3d Am. ed. 1919).....	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	5, 9
3 Corbin on Contracts § 763 (1960) .....	5, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....	22
13 R. Lord, Williston on Contracts § 39:36 (4th ed.) .....	14
